WHEREAS, the City has entered into a contract with Bulk Storage, Inc. (the “Contractor”) 
to construct the Salt Storage Barn Project in the City (the “Project”); 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed the Project and has submitted Estimate for 
Payment Number Two in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred 
Forty-Nine and 14/100 Dollars ($228,449.14), a copy of which is attached hereto marked as 
Exhibit “A,” to the City for consideration of payment;  

WHEREAS, on November 24, 2025, John P. Caruso, P.E., Vice President, Head, 
Mechanical/Electrical Engineering Dept., Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd., recommended 
payment of Estimate for Payment Number Two in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty-Eight 
Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Nine and 14/100 Dollars ($228,449.14) to the Contractor, a copy 
of which is attached hereto marked as Exhibit “B”; and 

WHEREAS, in the opinion of a majority of the corporate authorities of the City, it is 
advisable, necessary and in the public interest that the City consider the approval and authorization

[...]

WHEREAS, Section 7.3(b) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 120/7.3(b), requires 
that the City, being an employer participating in the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund, at least six 
(6) days before it approves an employee’s total compensation package that is equal to or in excess of 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) per year, post the total compensation package for 
that employee on its website, or in lieu of posting the information directly on the City’s website, post 
directions on the City’s website on how to access that information, provided that a physical copy of

[...]

salary, health insurance, a housing allowance, a vehicle allowance, a clothing allowance, bonuses, 
loans, vacation days granted and sick days granted; 

WHEREAS, the City Council intends to consider the approval of a total compensation 
package for the Police Chief that is equal to or in excess of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000) per year at its meeting on January 27, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it advisable, necessary and in the public interest that 
the City prepare and post, on or before January 21, 2026, a notice of the total compensation package 
for the Police Chief on its website, or in lieu of posting the information directly on the City’s

[...]

CITY OF OAKBROOK TERRACE, ILLINOIS, 
NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 7.3(B) OF THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT 

POLICE CHIEF’S TOTAL COMPENSATION PACKAGE 

Please take notice that commencing on January 27, 2026, the Police Chief’s total compensation package is: 

Annual base salary - One Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($179,632.00) 

Severance Pay – The Police Chief is entitled to eight (8) weeks total compensation or until he secures other 
full-time employment, whichever occurs first, including continuation of all benefits during the eight- (8-) 
weeks termination period if he is terminated by the city without cause.